This explanatory report of the Board of Directors is submitted to the Ordinary Gen-
eral Shareholders’ Meeting and contains detailed information regarding the issues 
of paragraph 7 and 8 of article 4 L.3556/2007, as in force.

Ι. Company’s Share Capital Structure
The share capital of the Company amounts to one hundred thirty-eight millions 
six hundred four thousand four hundred twenty-six euros and seventeen cents 
(€138.604.426,17), divided into one hundred forty-two millions eight hundred 
ninety-one thousand one hundred sixty-one (142.891.161) registered shares with 
a nominal value of €0,97 each. 

The shares of the Company are all listed on the Securities Market of the Athens 
Exchange [Sector “Industrial Goods & Services”].

The rights of the Company’s shareholders with respect to their shares are propor-